## 502399946 06/26/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Texas MP3 Technologies, Ltd.	11/22/2010

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	mpman.com, Inc.	
Street Address:	iRivier House, Bangbae-dong	
Internal Address:	902-5	
City:	Seocho-gu, Seoul 137	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	95000278
Application Number:	13253898

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2136232211

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2136232221

Email: jlotspeich@lhlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Lee Hong Degerman Kang & Waimey
Address Line 1: 660 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 2300
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2116-3040D1RE &C1C1C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey J. Lotspeich
Signature:	/Jeffrey Lotspeich/
Date:	06/26/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=MPMan.Com Assignment#page1.tif source=MPMan.Com Assignment#page2.tif source=MPMan.Com Assignment Memo#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030694 FRAME: 0244

OP \$80.00 95000278

## Exhibit A

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Texas MP3 Technologies, Ltd. ("Selfer") is the owner of U.S. Patent Nos. 7,065,417 and 6,629,000 and U.S. Patent Applications Nos. 11/411,546, 11/586,462, 11/586,463, 11/648,410, 11/648,427, 11/648,412, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues, renewals or extensions of any of these patents or patent applications (collectively, the "417 Patent Family"); and

WHEREAS mpman.com, Inc., ("Purchaser") is desirous of acquiring Sellers's right, title and interest in, to and under the said '417 Patent Family.

Now, Therefore,

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Purchaser the '417 Patent Family, and any inventions claimed in said '417 Patent Family, any reissue or reissues of said '417 Patent Family already granted and which may be granted, any certificates of reexamination already granted and which may be granted the same to be held and enjoyed by Purchaser as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller, if this assignment had not been made, along with any and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, or extensions; together with all claims for damages by reason of past, current, and future infringement (other than claims that have already been settled as of the date of this agreement) and/or provisional rights under said '417 Patent Family, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. This conveyance is subject to all existing licenses to any inventions in the '417 Patent Family that Seller has granted to date.

Texas MP3 represents and warrants that the licenses, liens, and encumbrances listed on the attached Exhibit C are the only licenses, liens, and encumbrances Texas MP3 has granted for all or a portion of the '417 Patent Family. With the exception of this representation regarding the licenses, liens, and encumbrances that Texas MP3 has granted, all rights, title and interest that are conveyed by this Patent Assignment are conveyed, and the Purchaser takes such rights, "as is," without any representation or warranty of any kind by Seller. Seller makes no other express or implied representations or warranties and hereby disclaims all warranties, express or implied, arising by operation of law or otherwise, including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability, fitness for particular purpose, or non-infringement of third party rights. Without limiting the foregoing, Seller expressly makes no representation or warranty with respect to the validity, enforceability or scope of the patent rights or products covered by the patents. Purchaser expressly agrees, represents and warrants that it has not relied on any express or implied representations or warranties by the Seller in deciding to enter into this transaction.

This Patent assignment constitutes the entire and only agreement between Seller and

85828407.1 - 9 -

PATENT REEL: 030694 FRAME: 0245 Purchaser relating to the sale of Sellers's right, title and interest in, to and under the said '417 Patent Family, and all prior negotiations, representations, agreements and understandings are superseded hereby. No agreements altering or supplementing the terms hereof may be made except by written mutual agreement by the parties.

Seller hereby authorizes and requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the '417 Patent Family in the name of the Purchaser.

In Witness Whereof, Seller has executed this Assignment by its duly authorized representative.

Texas MP3 Technologies, Ltd.	
ву: <i>BMF</i>	
Name: Britton Monts	
Title: Member + Nanager, Toxas MP3	Technologies Management, UC
Date: 11-22-10	General Parmer

State of Texas

County of Travis

On this 22nA day of November. 10 before me personally appeared Britton monts, to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

BEN TRAVIS BANKS
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
March 10, 2013

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 03/10/2013

# Exhibit A-1

## MEMORANDUM OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Texas MP3 Technologies, Ltd. ("Assignor") is the owner of U.S. Patent Nos. 7,065,417 and 6,629,000 and U.S. Patent Applications Nos. 11/411,546, 11/586,462, 11/586,463, 11/648,410, 11/648,427, 11/648,412, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues, renewals or extensions of any of these patents or patent applications (collectively, the "417 Patent Family"). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers over to mpman.com, Inc. ("Assignee"), Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the said '417 Patent Family, including any inventions claimed in said '417 Patent Family.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the '417 Patent Family in the name of the Assignee.

In Witness Whereof, Seller has executed this Assignment by its duly authorized representative.

	Texas MP3 Technolo	ogies, Ltd.	
	By: <u>DAMA</u> Name:Brillon Monts	•	
	Title: Namber + Manage	r. Texas MP3 Technol	 ogies Manogemont, U.C.
	Date: 11-22-10		General Harther
_			
Nov	rember	, <u>/ ()</u> before me	personally

County of Travis

State of Texas

On this 22 nd day of November, 10 before me personally appeared Britton Monts, to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

BEN TRAVIS BANKS
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
March 10, 2013

Son Bomba Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 03/10/2013

85828407.1

RECORDED: 06/26/2013

- 11 -

PATENT REEL: 030694 FRAME: 0247